
 
 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

County Council 
 

17 May 2022 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 

The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must n
[...]
ire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, notice is given that the meeting will 

be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to 
assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
 

Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


- 2 - 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

 

3. Apologies for Absence  

 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  

 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 

specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 
membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 

 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 

 

6. Official Communications  

 

7. Petitions and Public Address  

 

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. In line with current Government 
advice, those attending the meeting in person are asked to consider wearing a face 
covering. Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are required by 9am on the 

day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, during the current situation 
and to facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak are submitted by 
no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e. 9am on Wednesday 11 

May 2022. Requests to speak should be sent to chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk . If 
you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 

ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am 2 working days 
before the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

8. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 19 - 20) 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 26 April 2022 

 

9. Audit and Governance Annual Report (Pages 21 - 36) 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

 Report by the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee 
 
The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 

summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through the 
support of the Audit Working Group 2021/22 

 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report 
 

10. Committees and Review of Political Balance  

 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer. REPORT TO 
FOLLOW 

 
The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to review the 

political balance on its committees on an annual basis. The report sets out:- 
 

a) how the rules operate and seeks approval for adjustments which are necessary 

to achieve the balance across and within committees to comply with the rules  
 

b) the appointment of members to the scrutiny and other committees of the Council 
as required by any changes necessary as a result of applying the proportionality 
rules, and subject to any changes on the nomination of the political groups. 

 
 

11. Committee Dates 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 A schedule of meeting dates for the 2022/23 Council Year is attached. These were 
approved by Council at its meeting on 2 November 2021 and are reproduced here as a 

reminder to members. 
 
Council is recommended to note the dates of meetings for the 2022/23 Council 

Year 
 

12. Cabinet Membership and Delegation of Cabinet Functions  

 

 Report by the Leader of the Council – to be published with the Schedule of Business 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the delegations made by the Leader of the 

Council with regard to the functions of the Cabinet 
 

13. Dispensations (Pages 41 - 46) 

 

 Report by Director of Law and Governance 
 

This report proposes that Council approve a number of general dispensations under the 
Localism Act 2011, such dispensations to remain in force for a period of three years, in 
the interests of good governance and the effective conduct of public affairs. It also 

recommends that the power to grant individual dispensations be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer 



- 4 - 
 

 

 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to 
 

a) approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general 
dispensations, listed at paragraph 7 of this report, for all elected and 

co-opted voting Members of Oxfordshire County Council; 
 

b) agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a 

period of three years; 
 

c) agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section 33 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5 April 2022 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 3.40pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor John Howson – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: 
 
Susanna Pressel 
Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 
David Bartholomew 
Felix Bloomfield 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nigel Champken-Woods 
Mark Cherry 
Andrew Coles 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Imade Edosomwan 
Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 
Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 
Nick Field-Johnson 
 

Donna Ford 
Andrew Gant 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Andy Graham 
Kate Gregory 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 
Charlie Hicks 
Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 
Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Ian Middleton 
Freddie van Mierlo 
 

Calum Miller 
Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 
Glynis Phillips 
Sally Povolotsky 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 
Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 
Roz Smith 
Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
Richard Webber 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

13/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of 8 February 2022 were amended as follows:- 
 
 
1/22 Minutes 
 
Councillor Donna Ford added to the list of those present and signed as an 
accurate record  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



CC1 
 

7/22 Oxfordshire County Council and Cherwell District Council Section 
113 Agreement 
 
At the request of Cllr Corkin, the Chair to agree additional wording in the 7th 
paragraph to clarify the future joint working arrangements between the two 
authorities  
 
 
 
and approved and signed as a correct record 
 
 

14/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bennett, Bearder, Banfield, 
Fatemian, Hanna and Snowdon. 
 
The Chair reported dispensations for Cllrs Paule and Rooke 
 

15/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
Cllrs Bartholomew declared an interest in Item 16 – Motion by Councillor 
Freddie van Mierlo – as a member of South Oxfordshire District Council – 
and left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Rouane declared an interest in Item 18 – Motion by Councillor Bob 
Johnston – as a member of the Oxford Nature Partnership 
 
 

16/21 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Council received the following communications: - 
 
1  A statement by the Chair on the current situation in Ukraine 
2  Advice from the Corporate Director of Public Health and Wellbeing on 
Covid precautions 
3  Information on the appointment of Mark Beard as High Sheriff 
 
The Council then paid tribute to 
[...]
 
good cycle routes and active travel links.  She said that any infrastructure 
would only support journeys by car which would mean it would be less likely 
that the County Council would meet its carbon reduction targets. 
 
Petition 
 
Linda Goodhead presented a petition regarding the withdrawal of the 
Stagecoach S8 and Oxford Bus Company X13 bus services at Hinksey Hill 
and requesting that one bus service per hour be reinstated 
 
 
 
 

19/21 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
16 Questions with Notice were asked. Details of the questions and answers 
and supplementary questions and answers will be set out in the Annex to the 
minutes. 
 
In relation to question 1, (Question from Cllr Yvonne Constance to Cllr Tim 
Bearder), Cllr Enright (on behalf of Cllr Bearder who was absent) said that a 
written response would be provided on how parishes could request the 
introduction of 20 mph limits via the Council’s website 
 

Page 4



CC1 
 

In relation to question 2 (Cllr Eddie Reeves to Cllr Liz Leffman) Cllr Leffman 
reiterated that the 4 complaints against the Cabinet member for Travel and 
Development Strategy were all on the same issue which had been resolved 
 
In relation to question 3, (Cllr Eddie Reeves to Cllr Liz Leffman) Cllr Leffman 
said that the future governance arrangements in Oxfordshire would be a 
matter of discussion between the County, City and district councils and it was 
not appropriate for her to state her personal preference 
 
In relation to question 4, (Cllr Eddie Reeves to Cllr Liz Leffman) Cllr Leffman 
said that the Liberal Democrats had proposed a greater number of new 
homes than the Conservatives but that the priority was to provide more 
affordable homes, and this was to be considered by all authorities and 
agencies in the County 
 
In relation to question 6 (Cllr Les Sibley to Cllr Duncan Enright) Cllr Enright 
referred to the need to re-examine methods of transportation in light of the 
climate emergency and to the significant challenges in reducing carbon 
emissions.  
 
In relation to question 7 (Cllr Kieron Mallon to Cllr Neil Fawcett), Cllr Fawcett 
explained the consultation arrangements for members of the Fire and 
Rescue service and that the zero emissions zone should not prevent these 
staff from carrying out their jobs.  Cllr Hannaby confirmed that similar 
assurances would be given to adult care staff. 
 
In relation to question 8, (Cllr Donna Ford to Cllr Duncan Enright), Cllr 
Enright undertook to provide a further written response to all members 
following consultation with officers 
 
In relation to question 9 (Cllr Donna Ford to Cllr Neil Fawcett), Cllr Fawcett 
said that he was not aware of any incidents of harassment but that he would 
refer to officers to check that was the case and confirm the position in a 
written response 
 
In relation to question 10 (Cllr Donna Ford to Cllr Glynis Phillips), Cllr Phillips 
reiterated that it was necessary to balance the competing views received in 
consultation responses 
 
In relation to question 11(Cllr Nick Field-Johnson to Cllr Tim Bearder), Cllr 
Enright (in Cllr Bearder’s absence) said the results of the trial of GiPave 
would be reported to members in due course 
 
In relation to question 12 (Cllr Stefan Gawrysiak to Cllr Calum Miller), Cllr 
Miller said that officers were in the process of providing a full overview of the 
assets of the County Council and undertook to provide a further written 
answer on the plans for the repair of various council properties 
 
In relation to question 14 (Cllr Ian Corkin to Cllr Liz Brighouse), Cllr 
Brighouse said that the priority of the Council and, in particular, social 

Page 5



CC1 
 

workers, were to ensure that children were kept as close to their families as 
possible 
 
In relation to question 15 (Cllr Sally Povolotsky to Cllr Liz Brighouse), Cllr 
Brighouse reminded members that the Council was not responsible for direct 
provision of childcare places 
 
 

20/21 DISPENSATION FROM ATTENDING MEETINGS  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
Council had before it a report by the Director of Law and Governance 
recommending an extension to the dispensation granted to Cllr Alison Rooke 
 
RESOLVED (on a motion from Cllr Leffman and seconded by Cllr Brighouse 
and carried nem con) to:- 
 
a) approve an extension of the dispensation for Cllr Alison Rooke from the 
statutory requirement to attend a meeting of the Council within a six-month 
period from the last noted attendance. 
 
b) approve that the dispensation last up to and including 30 September 2022 
 

21/21 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 
In relation to paragraph 1 of the report (Question from Cllr Andy Graham to 
Cllr Liz Leffman) Cllr Leffman said that the lessons learned during the 
pandemic would help this Council, working with other local authorities and 
partners, to deliver support to refugees from Ukraine and she called on the 
government to provide more support in this work. 
 
In relation to paragraph 3 of the report (Question from Cllr Andy Graham to 
Cllr Liz Brighouse) Cllr Brighouse updated the Council on progress with 
youth offer development.   
 
In relation to paragraph of the report (Question from Cllr Freddie van Mierlo 
to Cllr Liz Brighouse) Cllr Brighouse said that she had taken into account the 
needs of children in endorsing the Council’s policy transport provision for 
children with special educational needs. 
 
In relation to paragraph 5 of the report (Question from Cllr Ted Fenton to Cllr 
Jenny Hannaby) Cllr Hannaby said that the wording of the report was correct 
 
In relation to paragraph 5 of the report (Question from Cllr Nick Leverton to 
Cllr Jenny Hannaby) Cllr Hannaby confirmed that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) would stay in place. 
 

Page 6



CC1 
 

In relation to paragraph 7 of the report (Cllr Yvonne Constance to Cllr Pete 
Sudbury) Cllr Sudbury
[...]
d he would ask Cllr Bearder to 
provide a written update on progress with the scheme, and on the position in 
Banbury in particular 
 
In relation to paragraph 20 of the report (Cllr Andrew Coles to Cllr Duncan 
Enright, on behalf of Cllr Tim Bearder), Cllr Enright said that the County 
Council would work very closely with West Oxfordshire District Council on 
continuing to provide a seamless parking service to all residents 
 
In relation to paragraph 20 of the report (Cllr Liam Walker to Cllr Duncan 
Enright), assured members that the Council would not consider introducing 
charges for on street parking except in cases where communities had 
requested it. 

Page 7



CC1 
 

 
 
In relation to a question from Cllr Freddie van Mierlo, Cllr Enright said that 
there were a number of groups which would be consulted on the future 
strategy for public transport in the County 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Nick Field-Johnson to Cllr Enright, on 
behalf of Councillor Tim Bearder, Cllr Enright said he would ask Cllr Bearder 
to provide a written reply on the progress with the introduction of 20mph 
speed limit zones 
 
In relation to paragraph 25 of the report, Cllr Richard Webber to Cllr Duncan 
Enright, Cllr Enright updated the Council on the establishment of the Cabinet 
Advisory Group (CSAG) on HIF1 
 
In relation to paragraph 25 of the report (Cllr David Rouane to Cllr Duncan 
Enright), Cllr Enright said he would provide an update to the Council on 
progress with development of the Didcot Transport master plan 
 
In relation to paragraph 18 of the report, (Cllr Ian Middleton to Cllr Duncan 
Enright), Cllr Enright explained the options for funding, and referred into the 
priorities for segregated cycle routes 
 
In relation to paragraph 27, (Cllr David Bartholomew to Cllr Calum Miller), 
Cllr Miller said there was no impact on the Council’s financial savings 
following the change to the structures of the County Council and Cherwell 
District Council 
 
 
 

22/21 APPOINTMENT TO THE BERKSHIRE, OXFORDSHIRE AND 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
Council had before it a report by the Director of Law and Governance 
recommending the appointment of representatives to the Berkshire, 
Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (on a motion by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
carried nem con) to appoint the following councillors to the Berkshire, 
Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
Liberal Democrat / Green Alliance 
 
Cllrs Hanna, Ley and van Mierlo  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



CC1 
 

Conservative / Independent Alliance 
 
Cllrs Leverton and Champken - Woods  
 
Labour and Cooperative  
 
Cllrs Edosomwan and Haywood 
 

23/21 CODE OF CONDUCT  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
Council had before it a report by the Director of Law and Governance 
recommending the adoption of a revised Code of Conduct in accordance 
with Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips, Cabinet member for Corporate Services, 
presented the report. 
 
Councillor Kate Gregory spoke regarding the public’s perception of 
councillors and her concerns about some councillors’ behaviour towards 
other members. She emphasised the importance of councillors treating each 
with respect, particularly on social media.  She proposed that a protocol on 
the use of social media by councillors be added to the code of conduct. 
 
A number of members then spoke on recent incidents of abusive language 
and incorrect information posted on social media and welcomed the 
introduction of the revised code of practice. They suggested that training for 
members should be developed to cover these issues. 
 
Councillor Phillips welcomed the comments made by members and agreed 
that it was appropriate for a separate social media protocol to be included 
within the code. 
 
RESOLVED (on a motion by Cllr Glynis Phillips and seconded by Cllr Roz 
Smith and carried nem con) to:- 
 

1. adopt the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 1 for 
implementation from 1st May 2022 
 

2. ask the Audit and Governance Committee to consider a separate 
social media protocol to be incorporated in the Code of Conduct and 
submit recommendations to the Council in due course 

 

24/21 FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE CHARLOTTE COXE TRUST  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
Council had before it a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
recommending the establishment of a Committee of Council to take 
responsibility for all decision making in connection with the Charlotte Coxe 
Trust. 

Page 9



CC1 
 

 
Cllr Liz Leffman, Leader of the Council, presented the report and thanked the 
Director of Law and Governance and the Legal services Team for their hard 
work in making the arrangements for the establishment of the Committee. 
 
Cllr Freddie van Mierlo, the local councillor for Watlington, welcomed the 
proposals for bringing the property back to use.  
 
RESOLVED (on a motion from Cllr Leffman and seconded by Cllr van Mierlo 
and carried nem con) to:- 
 

a) Establish a Committee of Council to which responsibility for all 
decision making in connection with the Charlotte Coxe Trust is 
delegated, which is to be known as the “Charlotte Coxe Trust 
Committee”.  
 

b) Ask the Group Leaders to inform the Director of Law and Governance 
of the five nominations of members to serve on the Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25/21 MOTION BY COUNCILLOR SALLY POVOLOTSKY  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
Cllr Sally Povolotsky moved and Cllr Duncan Haywood seconded the 
following motion:- 
 
Transgender and non-binary people face significant disadvantage in society, 
vulnerable to violence, isolation, homelessness, and lack of access to 
suitable healthcare provision. 
 
Council believes that: 
 

1. All UK law should clearly recognise that trans rights are human rights. 
 

2. Transgender and non-binary people deserve respect and autonomy. 
 

3. It
[...]
 Nov  

2023 

16 Jan  

27 Feb  

17 Apr  

2022 

10 Jun  

9 Sept  

2 Dec  

2023 

3 Mar  

2022 

30 Jun  

6 Oct  

1 Dec  

2023 

16 Mar  

2022 

13 Jan  

 

  

P
age 38



CC11 

Oxfordshire County Council Calendar of Meetings 2022/231 

Teachers Joint 
Consultative 

Employees Joint 
Consultative 

Fire Service Joint 
Consultative 

Thames Valley 
Police & Crime 
Panel 

Local Pension Board 

Thurs 2.00pm Thurs 2.00pm Friday 10.00am Fri, 10.00am Fri, 10.30am 

2022 

7 Jul  

3 Nov  

 

2023 

2 Mar  

2022 

9 Jun  

29 Sep  

25 Nov  

 

2023 

2 Feb  

2022 

24 Jun  

23 Sept  

9 Dec  

 

2023 

10 Mar  

2022 

24 Jun  

16 Sept  

18 Nov  

2023 

27 Jan  

24 Mar  

2022 

8 Jul  

21 Oct  

 

2023 

20 Jan  

5 May  

 

 

Notes 

 
1 Dates are subject to change. The w ebsite will be updated and Members notif ied accordingly.  
2 April Council meeting brought forward to avoid Easter 
3 February Council meeting brought forward to aid District Council budget setting 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Divisions Affected - None 

 
 

COUNCIL 

17 May 2022 
 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

Report by Director of Law & Governance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Council is RECOMMENDED to 
 

a) approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general 
dispensations, listed at paragraph 7 of this report, for all elected and 
co-opted voting Members of Oxfordshire County Council;  

 
b) agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a 

period of three years; 
 
c) agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section 33 

of the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. This report proposes that Council approve a number of general dispensations 

under the Localism Act 2011, such dispensations to remain in force for a period 
of three years, in the interests of good governance and the effective conduct of 
public affairs. It al
[...]
iated with this report 
 

Risk Management 

 
20. Not putting in place the recommended general dispensations would mean that 

every Member would need to apply for a personal dispensation when the 
relevant matters arose. Not putting in place the recommended delegation would 
mean that it might not be possible for applications for a personal dispensation 

to be considered and acted upon in a timely manner. This would not be an 
efficient use of the Council’s resources or in the public interest 

 

Consultations 

 

21. There are no consultation implications associated with this report 
 

 

Page 44



 
 
Anita Bradley 

Director of Law & Governance 
 

 
Contact Officer: Michael Bowness, Interim Head of Governance 
 

May 2022 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Report of the Cabinet
	9 Audit and Governance Annual Report
	11 Committee Dates 2022/23
	13 Dispensations



Minutes of the meeting

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 commencing at 10.30 am

and finishing at 11.40 am

Present:

Councillor Susanna Pressel —in the Chair

Councillors:

John Howson

Juliette Ash

Brad Baines

David Bartholomew

Tim Bearder

Robin Bennett

Felix Bloomfield

Liz Brighouse OBE
Kevin Bulmer

Nigel Champken-Woods
Mark Cherry

Andrew Coles

Yvonne Constance OBE
Imade Edosomwan
Duncan Enright
Mohamed Fadlalla
Arash Fatemian

Neil Fawcett

Ted Fenton

Nick Field-Johnson
Donna Ford
Andrew Gant
Stefan Gawrysiak
Andy Graham
Kate Gregory
Jane Hanna OBE
Jenny Hannaby
Charlie Hicks
Tony llott

Bob Johnston

Liz Leffman

Nick Leverton

Dr Nathan Ley
Mark Lygo

Kieron Mallon

lan Middleton
Freddie van Mierlo
Calum Miller

Michael O'Connor
Michele Paule
Glynis Phillips
Sally Povolotsky
Eddie Reeves
G.A. Reynolds
Judy Roberts
David Rouane
Geoff Saul

Les Sibley

Nigel Simpson
Roz Smith

lan Snowdon

Dr Pete Sudbury
Bethia Thomas
Michael Waine
Liam Walker
Richard Webber

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below. Except
insofar as otherwnise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.

34/22 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2022/23 COUNCIL YEAR

(Agenda Item 1)

Before nominations were invited for the office of Chair of the Council,
Councillor John Howson (the retiring Chair) took the opportunity to reflect on
his year in office as Chair of the Council, and in particular his civic duties
promoting Oxfordshire County Council and meeting a broad spectrum of
people across the County. He thanked those who had acted as his consorts
and drivers during the year, and Anita Bradley the Monitoring Officer and
Sara Lenihan, his personal assistant for their guidance and support. He
thanked the Vice-Chair (Councillor Pressel) for deputising for him on a



35/22

36/22

37/22

CC1

number of occasions. He was proud that the Council had raised the flag of
Ukraine above County Hall and of the work the Council was doing to support
displaced people from Afghanistan and Ukraine.

Councillors Leffman, Brighouse and Reeves paid tribute to the outgoing
Chair thanking him for his fairness, hard work, and effort over the year.

The Monitoring Officer, Anita Bradley then invited nominations for the office
of Chair of the Council for the 2022/23 Council Year

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Leffman seconded that
Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected as Chair of the Council for the
2022/23 Council Year.

There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Pressel was
duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem con). Upon election,
Councillor Pressel read out and signed the Statutory Declaration of
Acceptance of Office

RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected as Chair
for the 2022/23 Council Year.

(Councillor Susanna Pressel in the Chair)

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2022/23 COUNCIL YEAR
(Agenda ltem 2)

The Chair called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chair.

Councillor Reeves moved and Councillor Ash seconded that Councillor Felix
Bloomfield be elected as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 Council
Year. There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Felix
Bloomfield was duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem con) Vice-
Chair of the Council for the 2022/23 Council Year. He read out and signed
the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Felix Bloomfield be elected Vice-
Chair for the 2022/23 Civic Year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(Agenda Item 3)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Banfield, Corkin,
Haywood, Levy, Murphy and Rooke

MINUTES
(Agenda Item 5)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 were amended as follows: -



38/22

39/22

CC1

7122 Oxfordshire County Council and Cherwell District Council Section
113 Agreement

The minute to include the statement by Cllir Corkin that the County Council
had initiated the severance of the Section 113 agreement.

19/22 Questions with Notice from Members of the Council

In relation to question 2 (Clir Eddie Reeves to Clir Liz Leffman) Clir Leffman
reiterated that the 4 complaints against the Cabinet member for Highways
Management were all on the same issue which had been resolved

In relation to question 12 (Clir Stefan Gawrysiak to Clir Calum Miller), Clir
Miller said that officers were in the process of providing a full overview of the
assets of the County Council and undertook to provide a further written
answer on the plans for the repair of various council properties once this
review is completed later this year

and signed as a correct record.

REPORT OF THE CABINET
(Agenda Item 8)

Council received the report of the Cabinet

In relation to a question from Clir Bob Johnston, Clir Pete Sudbury said that
the Tree Policy did include climate resilience and UK grown and quarantined
trees which were also found in Southern Europe. Trees needed to provide
food, timber or natural habitats

In relation to a question from ClIr Charlie Hicks, Cllr Sudbury confirmed that
the next policy to be considered would be for verges and footpaths.

Clir Sudbury then updated members on the Council’s response to the current
position regarding climate change

In relation to questions from Clir John Howson and Clir Nick Field-Johnson,
Clir Enright said that a list of which organisations is to be included in the
Highways Work Bonds would need to be considered and Clir Bearder
explained the current position on the parishes being considered of 20 mph
schemes. The request for a full schedule of parishes would be considered.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT
(Agenda Item 9)

Council had before it the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance
Committee which summarised the work that had been undertaken both as a



40/22

CC1

Committee and through the support of the Audit Group in 2021/22. Councillor
Roz Smith moved and Councillor Brad Baines seconded that the Council
receive the report.

RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report.

COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE
(Agenda Item 10)

The Council was required by the local Government & Housing Act 1989 to
review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. The
Council had before it a report which set out how the rules operate and sought
approval for adjustments which were necessary to achieve the balance
across and within committees to comply with the rules. The Council also had
before it Annex 2 which set out the political balance on the committees and
Annex 3 showing the membership of all committees, together with a number
of additional changes set out in the schedule of business for the meeting.

Councillor Susanna Pressel moved and Clir John Howson seconded that the
recommendations set out in the report and on the face of the Agenda be
adopted.

Councillor Leffman informed the Council of the following additional changes:-

Councillor Johnston to replace Councillor Rouane on Performance and
Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Rooke to replace Councillor Gant on the Joint Shared Services
and Personnel Committee

Councillor Brighouse informed the Council of the following additional
changes:-

Councillor Paule to replace Councillor O’Connor on Audit and Governance
Committee

Councillor O’Connor to replace Councillor Banfield on People Overview
Scrutiny Committee

The motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con.
RESOLVED: (nem con)
(@) To confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to
the report;

(b) To appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members
shown in Annex 3 subject to the changes reported at the Meeting



41/22

42/22

CC1

COMMITTEE DATES 2022/23
(Agenda Item 11)

Council had before it a schedule of committee dates for the 2022/23 Council
Year which had been approved at its meeting on 2 November 2021. The
schedule had been drawn up to reflect the various rules regarding frequency
of meetings set out in the Council’s Constitution

RESOLVED to note the schedule of dates of committees in 2022/23 subject
to the following amendments:-

a) The start time of Council meetings to be 10.30am
b) The start time of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be
10.00am

CABINET MEMBERSHIP AND DELEGATION OF CABINET
FUNCTIONS

(Agenda Item 12)

Under the Council’'s constitution, the Leader of the Council was required
to

inform the Annual Meeting of the Council of the delegations she had
made

in relation to the functions of the cabinet. Council had before it a report

(appended to the Schedule of Business) which confirmed changes

to the appointments to the Adult Social Care, Community Services and

Safety and Highways Management portfolios

RESOLVED (nem con) to:

a) note the names of the people appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader
of the Council for the coming year and their respective portfolios
(shown below);

Leader — Liz Leffman

Deputy Leader — Liz Brighouse

Cabinet Member for:

Corporate Services — Glynis Phillips

Community Services and Safety — Jenny Hannaby

Climate Change Delivery and Environment — Pete Sudbury

Travel and Development Strategy — Duncan Enright

Highways Management — Andrew Gant



CC1

Finance — Calum Miller

Adult Social Care — Tim Bearder

Public Health & Equalities — Mark Lygo

b) note Councillor Eddie Reeves as Leader of the Opposition

c) note that Councillor Donna Ford had been given responsibility for both
the Corporate Services and Community Services and Safety portfolios
in the Shadow Cabinet

43/22 DISPENSATIONS
(Agenda Item 13)

Council had before it a report proposing a number of general dispensations
under the Localism Act 2011, such dispensations to remain in force for a

period of three years, in the interests of good governance and the effective
conduct of public affairs.

Councillor Liz Brighouse moved and Councillor John Howson seconded an
amendment proposing the inclusion of school meals and school transport in
the list of dispensations.

RESOLVED:- (on a motion by Councillor Susanna Pressel and seconded by
Councillor Felix Bloomfield and carried nem con) to

a) approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general
dispensations, listed at paragraph 7 of this report, with the addition
of school meals and school transport, for all elected and co-opted
voting Members of Oxfordshire County Council;

b) agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a
period of three years;

c) agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section
33 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct be
delegated to the Monitoring Officer



CC1



